
Nos. 07-2926; 08-1094

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

SAMEH SAMI S. KHOUZAM,
Agency No. A75 795 693,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF,
Secretary, Department of Homeland Security, et al.,

Respondents-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA GRANTING PETITION FOR
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS, No. 3:CV 07-0992

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SCHOLARS OF
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Baher Azmy (BA8406)
Bassina Farbenblum, Esq.
Jenny-Brooke Condon, Esq.
Joshua P. Arnold, L.A.R. 46.3(a)(3)
Margaret E. Hirce, L.A.R. 46.3(a)(3)
Matthew S. Schoen, L.A.R. 46.3(a)(3)
SETON HALL LAW SCHOOL
CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 642-8700

April 22, 2008

**AMICI CURIAE SCHOLARS OF
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW***

DEBORAH ANKER

CLINICAL PROFESSOR OF LAW
DIRECTOR, HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE CLINICAL PROGRAM
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

CHERIF M. BASSIOUNI

DISTINGUISHED RESEARCH PROFESSOR OF LAW
PRESIDENT EMERITUS, INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW INSTITUTE
DEPAUL UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW

JAMES L. CAVALLARO

CLINICAL PROFESSOR OF LAW
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, HUMAN RIGHTS PROGRAM
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

ROGER S. CLARK

BOARD OF GOVERNORS PROFESSOR
RUTGERS SCHOOL OF LAW – CAMDEN

MARTIN S. FLAHERTY

LEITNER FAMILY PROFESSOR OF INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS
FORDHAM LAW SCHOOL

DEENA R. HURWITZ

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR OF LAW
DIRECTOR, INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW CLINIC & HUMAN RIGHTS
PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW

JULES LOBELL

PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH LAW SCHOOL

* The academic affiliations of *amici curiae* are listed for affiliation purposes only.

JENNY S. MARTINEZ
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR OF LAW
JUSTIN M. ROACH, JR. FACULTY SCHOLAR
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL

KAREN MUSALO
CLINICAL PROFESSOR OF LAW
DIRECTOR, CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW

LORI NESSEL
PROFESSOR OF LAW
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

JAYA RAMJI-NOGALES
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR OF LAW
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY BEASLEY SCHOOL OF LAW

BARBARA J. OLSHANSKY
LEAH KAPLAN DISTINGUISHED VISITING PROFESSOR OF HUMAN RIGHTS
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL

SARAH PAOLETTI
CLINICAL SUPERVISOR AND LECTURER
TRANSNATIONAL LEGAL CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA LAW SCHOOL

MICHAEL J. PERRY
ROBERT W. WOODRUFF PROFESSOR OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT4

I. BECAUSE IN ENACTING FARRA CONGRESS INTENDED TO CONSTRAIN EXECUTIVE REMOVAL POWERS CONSISTENT WITH THE CONVENTION AGAINST TORTURE, THE EXECUTIVE MAY NOT RELY ON DIPLOMATIC ASSURANCES TO EFFECT AN EXTRAJUDICIAL TRANSFER.4

 A. Diplomatic Assurances From Countries That Routinely Torture Undermine The Non-Refoulement Obligation Under CAT And FARRA5

 B. The Court Should Categorically Reject The Use Of Diplomatic Assurances From Countries Such As Egypt Because U.S. Experience With Such Assurances Reveals They Are Futile And Subject To Exploitation7

 1. The U.S. experience with Egypt through its program of extraordinary rendition demonstrates the cynical futility of such assurances7

 2. Because the government’s position in this case is inconsistent with years of State Department conclusions regarding Egypt, it should be rejected by the Court 11

II. CAT, FARRA AND ELEMENTARY SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES REQUIRE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ANY EXECUTIVE ATTEMPT TO REMOVE A PERSON PURSUANT TO DIPLOMATIC ASSURANCES 12

 A. FARRA Mandates Judicial Review Of A CAT-Petitioner’s Deportation, Including The Validity Of Diplomatic Assurances 13

1. Section 2242(d) plainly provides for judicial review of agency action.....	14
2. Any ambiguity in the jurisdictional statute must be read in favor of judicial review.	16
B. The Government’s Position Undermines Elementary Separation Powers Principles.	17
1. The Government’s attempt to preempt a binding court judgment eviscerates the Article III obligations of the judicial branch	17
2. Under separation of powers principles, a court cannot be required to accept as conclusive the Executive’s findings regarding the likelihood of torture	19
III. FOREIGN STATES’ PRACTICES DEMONSTRATE THAT JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DIPLOMATIC ASSURANCES IS NECESSARY AND WORKABLE	21
IV. UNITED STATES COURTS ARE CAPABLE OF ASSESSING THE LIKELIHOOD OF TORTURE UPON REMOVAL PURSUANT TO ASSURANCES IN A WAY THAT DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE FOREIGN AFFAIRS POWER.....	27
A. The Government Widely Miscasts The Nature Of The Court’s Inquiry.	27
B. United States Courts Are Competent to Determine Whether Diplomatic Assurances Sufficiently Mitigate the Risk of Torture....	28
C. The Rule of Non-Inquiry Has No Relevance	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	16
<i>Abu Eain v. Wilkes</i> , 641 F.2d 504 (7th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	28
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970).....	16
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civ. Aeronautics Board</i> , 581 F.2d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	18
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	16
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	17
<i>Fadiga v. Attorney General</i> , 488 F.3d 142 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Gallina v. Fraser</i> , 278 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1960).....	31
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	20
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	2
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	2, 19-20, 28
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792)	18
<i>Hoxha v. Levi</i> , 465 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2006)	31
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	15-16

<i>Kamara v. Attorney General of U.S.</i> , 420 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	26
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008)	4, 21
<i>Miller v. FCC</i> , 66 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Mironescu v. Costner</i> , 480 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2007).....	28, 31
<i>Nasuti v. Scannell</i> , 906 F.2d 802 (1st Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Ogbudimpka v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	10
<i>Omar v. Harvey</i> , 479 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	19
<i>Sherman v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 369 (1958)	10
<i>Silva-Rengifo v. Att. General of U.S.</i> , 473 F.3d 58 (3d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Smriko v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	16
<i>U.S. v. Karake</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Kin-Hong</i> , 110 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	18
<i>Wang v. Reno</i> , 81 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	16

Yusupov v. Attorney General of U.S., 518 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2008).....5, 21

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)20

Federal Statutes and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.17(d)17

8 C.F.R. § 208.6(a) & (b).....10

8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(e)(2)(C)14

18 U.S.C. § 3184.....30

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. G., tit. XXII, § 2242, 112 Stat. 2681-822
(codified as note at 8 U.S.C. § 1231)..... *passim*

U.S. Reservations, Declarations, and Understandings to CAT, 136 Cong. Rec. 36,198 (1990).....13

International Court Decisions

BB v Secretary of State for the Home Department,
[2006] SC/39/2005 (SIAC).....23

Chahal v. United Kingdom, 23 Eur. Ct. H. R. Rep. 413 (1996).....26

DD & Anor v Secretary of State for the Home Department
[2008] EWCA Civ 289 (April 9, 2008).....23

Lai Cheong Sing v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)
2007 FC 361.....25

Mahjoub v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration),
2006 FC 1503.....25

MT, RB, & U v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t,
[2007] EWCA Civ. 80822

<i>Saadi v. Italy</i> , Appl. No. 37201/06, 28 February 2008.....	26
<i>Suresh v. Canada</i> (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration), [2002].....	25
<i>Y v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , [2006] SC/36/2005 (SIAC).....	22
<i>Youssef v. The Home Office</i> [2004] EWHC 1884 (QB)	24

Other Authorities

Amany Radwan, <i>Egypt's Torture Video Sparks Outrage</i> , Time (Jan. 23, 2007)	12
B. Schwartz, <i>Administrative Law</i> 436 (2d ed. 1984).....	16
Condoleezza Rice, U.S. Sec'y of State, U.S. Dep't of State, Remarks upon Her Departure for Europe (Dec. 5, 2005).....	9
Convention Against Torture and Other Forms of Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. 571 Leg/SER.E/13.IV.9 (1995)	4
Dana Priest and Dan Eggen, <i>Terror Suspect Alleges Torture, Detainee Says U.S. Sent Him to Egypt Before Guantanamo</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 6, 2005	12
Dana Priest & Barton Gellman, <i>U.S. Decries Abuse But Defends Interrogations</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 26, 2002.....	9
Human Rights Watch, <i>Double Jeopardy: CIA Renditions to Jordan</i> (2008).....	8
Jane Mayer, <i>Outsourcing Torture: The Secret History of America's “Extraordinary Rendition” Program</i> , New Yorker, Feb. 14 & 21, 2005.....	10
Katherine R. Hawkins, <i>The Promises of Torturers: Diplomatic Assurances and the Legality of "Rendition"</i> 2020 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 213	8
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>The Law of International Extradition: United States Law and Practice</i> 604-42 (5th ed. 2007)	30
Margaret Satterthwaite, <i>Rendered Meaningless: Extraordinary Rendition and the Rule of Law</i> , 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1333 (2007).....	8

President George W. Bush, Press Conference (Mar. 16, 2005)	8
Shaun Waterman, <i>Terror Detainees Sent to Egypt</i> , Wash. Times, May 16, 2005	8
Stephen Grey, <i>America's Gulag</i> , New Statesman, May 17, 2004	9
The Secretary General, <i>Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , A/60/316 (Aug. 30, 2005).....	6
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Conclusions and Recommendations to U.S.</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/CO/2 (July 25, 2006).....	6
U.S. Dep't of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Egypt – 2007 (Mar. 11, 2008).....	12
White House Press Secretary Scott McClellan, Press Briefing (Mar. 17, 2005)	8
